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Postal Facilities during Elections

•1116. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will the Minister of Commimicatioiis be pleas ed to state:

(a) whether accurate information is now available regarding the extent of the additional service rendered by the Post and Telegraph Department during the General Elections;

(b) the sums of money set apart for this ^wrk and the actual expenditure incurred;

(c) whether the Postal employees engaged in various election duties were given facilities to record their votes; and

(d) the expenditure incurred Dy Postal employees in connection with allowances, travelling expenses and other movements due to Elections?

The Deputy Minister of Commuiii-
catioBS (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Sec Appendix V, an-
oexure No. 50.]

Fuller information ragarding certain of the items of additional service is being collected and will be furnished later on.

(b) No specific provision was made tor this purpose. Information regard ing total expenditure is being collect ed.

(c) Yes.
(d) Information is not available.

Government do not propose to collect it as the labour and expense involved will not be commensurate with its Msefulnes.«J.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know,
^ r, if the facilities which were pro vided during the elections by the Postal Department were fully utUised by the public?

Shri Ka] Bahadur: We hope so, Sir.
Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know,

Sir, if all the expenditure set apart for the election work has heen utilised or some saving has been effected?

Shri Baj Bahadur: In reply to part
(b) I have already said that no speci fic provision was made for this pur pose.

Locomotives

•1117. Shri N. B. Chowdhiiry: WiU the Minister of Railways be pleased to state the cost of locomotives manu factured at Chittaranlan comparii^ it with the cost of locomotives imported from other countries’

The Minister of Railways and Trans port (Shri L. B. Shastri): It is difficult at this stage to estimate the ultimate cost ef a locomotive manufactured at (Thittaranjan, though it is expected to be comparable to the landed cost of a similar imported locomotive, which is about Rs. 5 lakhs. In the first few years when production is being established and has to reach capacity, the cost of manufacture will natural ly be higher than sUCh landed cost,

Shri N. B. Chowdhnry: May I know.
Sir, whether all the parts of our loco motives are manufactured in this country?

Shri L. B. Shatftri: Yes, it is plan ned to manufacture all the parts in India.

Shri N. B. Chowdhnry: May I know.
Sir, whether any of the mntPrinlB re quired lor such manuf»!ture are im ported from other coimtries?

Shri L. B. Shastri: No. We have got all those materials here in this country.

S taff  Cars

•1118. Shri K. C. Sodhia: Will the ̂
Minister of Food and Agricnltnre be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cars and trucks in use at Government expense in (t)
Secretariat (ii) Departments under the control of his Ministry at present; and

(b) the annual expenditure on these during 1951-52?

fhe Parliamentary Secretary to thk frime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra>»
<a) (i) 3 cars only.

(ii) 69 cars and 194 trucks.
(b) Rs. 15,813-6-3 in the Secretariat

and Rs. 20,67,426-12-0 in the offices
under the control of the Ministry.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: What was the totsd number of cars in use during the year 1951-52?

Shri Satish Chandra: Sir, the number of vehicles in use was 66 cars and 194 trucks.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: At what cost?
Shri Satish Chandra: I have said,

•Sir, that the recurring expenditure was Rs. 20,67,426.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: How many have been disposed of during 1951-5??
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Shri Sstish Chuidra:
information.

I have no

ITo ^  ^  'HI'

ifmrtt w  ̂  ^  f f  t  ’

Mr. Speaker: I think I should dis allow this question.

Shri Yelayudhan: May I know. Sir, which are the categories of Govern ment employees who can use staff cars?

Shri Satish Chandn: AU sazetted officers on duty can use th«n. They are also used by cashiers for taking cash to rtie bank and bringing cash from the bank.

Shri Yeiayndluui: May I know........
Mr. Speaker Next Question.

New Delhi Muhicipal Coboccttee

♦1119. Shri Badha Raman: Will the ‘̂?inLster of Health be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of Government grants under various heads given to the New Delhi Municipal Committee;
and

rb) how this total grant compares with pre-partition expenditure?

The Miiiister of Health (Bajkmnari Amrit Kaar): (a) A statement, show ing the grants given to the Committee by the Chief Commissioner Delhi, durmg the last 8 years, is placed on the table of the House. [See Ao-
pendix V, annexure No. 51.1

(b) A statement, showing total grants received and totai expenditure incurred by the Committee during the three years, immediately preceeding the partition, is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix V, an nexure No. 52.J

Shri Badha Baman: May I know.
Sir, if the Minister is aware of the lowering of standards of cleanliness in New Delhi?

Ba^mmari Amrit Kanr: Well, Sir, there has been a little lowering oi standards and the reason for that is the large influx of population into,
Delhi.

Shri Badha Baman: May I know,
Sir. if the Minister has often observ ed heaps of rubbish lying at various places?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I think this subject is commg under the Delhi State Government and not under the Central Government. These questions will better be put on the floor of the Delhi State Assembly. They may be admissible there and not here.

Shri Badha Baman: Since you say this subject is for the State Assembly, I need not ask any other question.

Mr. Speaker:
too.

If permissible there

Sugar Mills in Orissa

*1120. Shri Sansanna: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of sugar produced by each sugar mill in the Orissa State during each of the last five years:

(b) the total consumption of sugar in Orissa during the same period; and

(c) the quantity of sugar exported from and imported into the State during the same period?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) to (c). A statement containing the required information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix
V, annexure No. 53.1

Shri Sanganna: May 1 know, Sir, as to why the sugar required for internal consumption is not being re leased at the local mills but imported from outside?

Shri Satish Chandra: There is very little production in one of the two Orissa mills which is comparatively a mill of small size. The other mill is not working due to shortage of cane.
Sugar is not exported from Orissa.
On the other hand, a huge quanti^ of sugar is imported from other provinces to meet the local requirements.

Shri Sanganna: What is the total production of sugar in Orissa?

Shri Satish Chandra: There is one small factory the annual production of which has never exceeded 2.500 tons.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Shri Baghavaiah: Mliy I kow, Sir, the number of sugar mills or factories owned by foreigners in this country?

Shri Satish Chandra: I cannot give the exact number just now.

Shri Baghavaiah: Is it a fact that some of the sugar factories like

